these exposures. The Company manages its exposure to interest rate risk by holding certain amounts of cash in fixed and
floating interest rate facilities.   At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing
financial instruments were:
 2019  2018
 Weighted

average
interest rate (i)

Balance

$

Weighted
average interest

rate

Balance

$
Cash and cash equivalents 0.64% 2,690,342 1.35% 2,822,683

(i)  This interest rate represents the average interest rate for the period.

Sensitivity
Within the analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting
date. The 1% increase and 1% decrease in rates is based on reasonably expected possible changes over a financial year,
using the observed range of historical rates for the preceding five-year period.

At 30 June 2019, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post-tax losses and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post-tax profit higher/(lower)
Other comprehensive

higher/(lower)
Judgements of reasonably possible
movements:

2019 2018 2019 2018
$ $ $ $

+ 1.0% (100 basis points) 26,903 28,277 26,903 28,277
- 1.0% (100 basis points) (26,903) (28,277) (26,903) (28,277)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.
The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal
to the carrying amount of these instruments. The cash and cash equivalents are held with bank and financial institution
counterparties, which are rated AA- based on Standard and Poor’s rating agency.
The credit risk on other receivables is limited as it is comprised of prepayments and GST recoverable form the Australian
Taxation office. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counter part is a bank with high credit rating. There